

NO. 13-35243

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

INDEX NEWSPAPERS LLC,
DBA *The Stranger*,

Intervenor - Appellant

v.

MATTHEW DURAN,

Defendant – Appellee.

APPELLEE’S RESPONSE BRIEF

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
D.C. No. 12-GJ-000149
(Hon. Richard Jones)

KIMBERLY N. GORDON
Attorney for Matthew Duran
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 2220
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 682-3053

September 18, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

B. STATEMENT OF FACTS**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

 1. *Substantive grand jury matters were not revealed during litigation of the Motion to Quash that took place prior to Mr. Duran’s grand jury appearance*.....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

 2. *The civil contempt hearing revealed few, if any, grand jury “secrets.”***Error! Bookmark not defined.**

 3. *Subsequent events do not reference grand jury secrets* **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

C. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

D. ARGUMENT**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

 1. *The public has a deeply-rooted and long-standing interest in access to court record that will be furthered by release of the non-secret portions of Mr. Duran’s court file***Error! Bookmark not defined.**

 2. *Grand jury secrecy, and the justifications for it, will not be compromised by release of the records sought by Index Newspapers***Error! Bookmark not defined.**

 a. Index Newspapers’s request does not increase the risk that those who may be indicted will escape..**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

 b. Index Newspapers’s request could not impact Mr. Duran’s decision to refuse to testify**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

- c. Index Newspapers’s request does not impact the safety of any witness**Error! Bookmark not defined.**
- d. Index Newspapers’s request will only help Mr. Duran, who is in the position of an exoneree.....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**
- e. Index Newspapers’s request should not serve as any constraint on this grand jury**Error! Bookmark not defined.**
- 3. *Mr. Duran’s due process right to public proceedings, which was previously violated, can be partially restored through the unsealing of the non-secret portion of the recordError! Bookmark not defined.*
- 4. *Continued, uniform sealing of the entire file exacerbates the harm caused to Mr. Duran’s right to associateError! Bookmark not defined.*
- 5. *Unsealing and Redaction is the Appropriate Remedy..... Error! Bookmark not defined.*
- E. CONCLUSION**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665, 92 S.Ct. 2646, 33 L.Ed.2d 626 (1972)	25
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624, 110 S. Ct. 1376, 1378, 108 L. Ed. 2d 572 (1990).....	6
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449, 78 S.Ct. 1163, 2 L.Ed.2d 1488 (1958).....	25
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11, 14, 75 S.Ct. 11, ___ L.Ed. ___ (1954)	17
<i>United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677, 78 S.Ct. 983, 986 n. 6, 2 L.Ed.2d 1077 (1958).....	18
